JOURNAL OF VIROLOGY, Sept. 1982, p. 943-951
0022-538X/82/090943-09$02.00/0
Vol. 43, No. 3
Copyright 0 1982, American Society for Microbiology
Molecular Cloning of a Highly Leukemogenic, Ecotropic
Retrovirus from an AKR Mouse
JACK LENZ, ROBERT CROWTHER, SERGEI KLIMENKO,t AND WILLIAM HASELTINE*
Sidney Farber Cancer Institute, Department ofPathology, Harvard Medical School, Boston, Massachusetts

oligonucleotides are common to both viruses.
Five are unique to SL3-3, whereas four are
found only in Akv. The numbering system for
oligonucleotides used here is the same as that
used previously (30, 31). Approximate locations
within the genome of the oligonucleotides
unique to either of the viruses are summarized in
Fig. 2 (30, 31). Within the gag and pol genes,
oligonucleotides 329, 379, and 398 are unique to
SL3-3, whereas oligonucleotides 23B, 29, 58,
and 99A are unique to Akv. Oligonucleotides 29
and 329 are related by a single base change (see
Fig. 2 legend). Assignments of positions for the
oligonucleotides within the gag and pol genes
are only approximate.
Oligonucleotides 208B and 36B, which are
unique to SL3-3, are located near the 3' end of
the genome (Fig. 2). Both are related to se-
quences in Akv by single base changes, and their
precise positions have been defined (19, 30).
Their presence has been correlated with the
leukemogenic capability of several viruses from
AKR mice (3, 29, 30). Sequences in the corre-
sponding region of avian leukosis virus may be
associated with the oncogenic potential of this
virus (33, 37).
Heteroduplex analysis. RNase T1 fingerprint-
ing resolves about 15% of the viral genome into
individual oligonucleotides. Although the oligo-
nucleotides are randomly distributed along the
genome, regions between them cannot be inves-
tigated by this technique. To search for possible
deletions, insertions, or rearrangements, hetero-
duplexes were formed between the proviral
DNAs of SL3-3 and Akv. DNA isolated from
SL3-95 was annealed to DNA from XAKR-623
and spread for electron microscopy (Fig. 3).
Each of these clones consists of a proviral
genome, flanked on either side by the mouse
cellular sequences into which the virus integrat-
ed, and the A vector arms. The DNAs from the
two clones are homologous in three regions (Fig.
3A). One homologous region is comprised of the
proviral DNAs; the arms of the vectors com-
prise the other two. NIH 3T3 sequences flanking
the proviruses are not complementary and do
not hybridize.
The two proviruses are annealed for a region
of approximately 8.7 kbp, and contain no substi-
tutions relative to one another detectable by this
technique. They are arranged in the same 5' to 3'
orientation relative to the large and small X
arms. Based on the nonhomology of the flanking
sequences, they are integrated into different
sites in the mouse genome. The arrangement of
VOL. 43, 1982
J. VIROL.946 LENZ ET AL.
4- '% Jr ...
* ..
...
e *e
-SL. S ,...-
B
.* *0
0 AAKR-623
Cw
Z)T 58
:.C xfAuC
Q_0 ,& 0
';5A.0G;( 5
0 XSL3-95
AAKR-623
FIG. 1. RNase T1 fingerprint analysis of the RNA genomes encoded by XSL3-95 and XAKR-623. Virus was